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MARLA D GUENSLER
SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER

{510) 246-8776
(510) 246-8798 FAX

October 12, 1994

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Exxon RAS #7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Ms, Shin:

Aftached for your review and comment is a report entitled Quarterly Ground Water Menitoring Report and
Remediation Status, Third Quarter 1994 for the above referenced site. This report, prepared by Delta Environmental
Consultants, Inc., (Delta) of Rancho Cordova, California, details the results of the September 1994 ground water
monitoring and sampling event,

Please note that due to the recent file transfer to a different Exxon consultant, that the system did not operate in the third
quarter 1994,

Please contact me at (510) 246-8776 if you have any questions or comments,

Sincerel{’l (I ) , @ ‘tv: M L\Jk Fxhoez . . ﬁ{xmu, W
%4’Z£uhbiy L;/;‘ (fgt“ﬂ.;——(((\w il N2l Aaaggy J 7

Marla D. Guensler 4

Senior Environmental Engineer @ 1’\@3 Cand 5?@*%; 4 uf&t “ '{’Jna« Ay
MDG/mdg g ]Q,44{Mq¢_,zL,7_
enclosure: Delta Quarterly Report dated October 5, 1994 L\)\._\ =5 “ SR SN

cc: w/attachment:
Mr. Richard Hiett - San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Mr. Todd Galati - Delta
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3330 Data Drive

Delta
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Environmental 816/638-2085
Consuitants, Inc. FAX: 916/638-8385

October 5, 1994

Ms. Marla Guensler

Exxon Company, U.5.A.

Post Office Box 4032

Concord, California 94524-2032

Subject: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report and Remediation Status, Third Quarter 1994
Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Delta Project No. D094-832

Dear Ms. Guensler:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been aunthorized by Exxon Company,
U.S.A. (Exxon), to conduct quarterly ground water monitoring at Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104,
located at 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California. This letter report presents the results of quarterly
ground water monitoring and sampling conducted on September 12, 1994. The location of the site
is shown in Figure 1 and site features are illustrated in Figure 2. All work conducted at the site by
Delta was performed in accordance with the field methods and procedures described in Enclosure A.

Ground Water Table Elevations, Flow Direction, and Hydraulic Gradient

Ground water was present in each of the ten existing monitoring wells and the five extraction wells
at the site on September 12, 1994, at depths ranging from 5.69 to 7.12 feet below the top of the well
casings. Ground water table levels for September 12, 1994 are presented in Table 1. Ground water
table measurements collected by previous consuitants (June 7, 1988 through February 23, 1994) are
presented in Enclosure B.

A water table elevation map constructed from the ground water table measurements recorded on
September 12, 1994, is included as Figure 3. The water table contours illustrated in Figure 3
indicate that the ground water flow direction was toward the east with a hydraulic gradient of
approximately 0.01.

Subjective Analysis

A black sheen was present in extraction well EW-2 during the September 12, 1994, site visit.

Analytical Results

Ground water samples collected from each of the monitoring wells on September 12, 1994, were
submitted to a California-certitied laboratory for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total
xylene, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline. The laboratory analyses for the
September 12, 1994 sampling event are presented in Table 2, and a summary of analytical test results

Providing a Competitive Edge



Ms. Marla Guensier
Exxon Company, U.5.A.
October 5, 1994

Page 2

for ground water samples collected by previous consultants (June 7, 1988 through February 25, 1994)
are included in Enclosure B. A dissolved benzene concentration map based on anaiytical results tor
ground water samples collected on September 12, 1994, is included as Figure 4. Copies of the
laboratory analytical reports are presented in Enclosure C.

Ground Water Remediation System Status

The ground water remediation system present at the site was not in operation during the third quarter.
Cumulative analytical results of water samples from the remediation system are included in
Enclosure D.

Future Work

The next quarterly monitoring event for this site is scheduled for November 1994. Delta will
evaluate the past performance of the ground water system and will propose modifications to the
system to improve the remediation systems etfectiveness.

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at
this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

Delta recommends that copies of this report be forwarded to the following agencies:

Mr. Richard Hiett Ms. Juliett Shin

Regional Water Quality Board Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
San Francisco Bay Region Hazardous Material Division

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94612 Qakland, California 94621

Mr. Safa Toma

East Bay Municipal Utility District
Post Office Box 24055

QOakiand, California 94621



Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
Qctober 5, 1994

Page 3

If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Todd M. Galati at (916) 638-2085.
Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

‘/‘7 ’-/‘ 5 - s -
U lim Fodors o

Richard D. Munsch
Staff Engineer

7 T Mﬁ

Todd M. Galati
Project Manager

R

James R. Brownell, R.G.
California Registered Geologist No. 5078

RDM (LRP362.5TH)
Enclosures




TABLE 1
GROUND WATER LEVEL DATA
Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Monttoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water

Well Date Elevation (ft)* Water (ft) Elevation (f) Comments
MWw-1 09/12/94 17.35 7.11 10.24 No LPH® or Sheen
MW-2 09/12/94 16.67 6.71 9.96 No LPH or Sheen
MW-3 09/12/94 17.11 6.58 10.53 No LPH or Sheen
MWw-4 09/12/94 17.34 6.80 10.54 No LPH or Sheen
MW-5 09/12/94 16.71 7.12 9.59 No LPH or Sheen
MW-6 09/12/94 17.56 6.88 10.68 No LPH or Sheen
MW-7 09/12/94 17.12 6.43 10.69 No LPH or Sheen
MW-8 09/12/94 16.33 6.42 2.91 No LPH or Sheen
MW-2 09/12/94 15.62 6.34 8.78 No LPH or Sheen
MW-10 09/12/94 16.79 7.04 9.75 No LPH or Sheen
EW-1 09/12/94 16.22 6.13 10.09 No LPH or Sheen
Ew-2 09/12/94 16.05 6.09 9.96 Sheen

EW-3 09/12/94 16.02 6.12 9.9 No LPH or Sheen
EW-4 09/12/94 16.61 5.69 10.92 No LPH or Sheen
EW-5 09/12/94 16.51 6.30 10.21 No LPH or Sheen

* Elevation of top of well casing has been surveyed relative to mean sea level (RESNA Industries, Inc.,
February 10, 1994)
* Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons.

LRP362.5TH




Monitoring
Well

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6
MW-7
MW-3
MW-9
MW-10
EW-1
EW-2
EW-3
EW-4
EW-5

Date
09/12/94
09/12/94
09/12/94
09/12/94
09/12/94
09/12/94
09/12/94
09/12/94
09/12/94
09/12/94
09/12/94
09/12/94
09/12/94
09/12/94
09/12/94

TABLE 2

GROUND WATER SAMPLE RESULTS
Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb)

Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene benzene
200 1.9 210
4,400 120 1,700
580 8.0 340
900 57 310
2,300 17 320
150 4.4 170
490 50 280
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 1.6
40 <0.5 10
2,000 79 180
44 5.9 12
1,700 12 210
26 1.7 11

¢ Total petroleum hydrocarbons.

Xylenes
6.6

2,100
100
490
230

70
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

5.4
290
31
77

TPH® as

gasoline
1,600
31,000
3,100
5,200
10,000
1,500
6,000
<50
<50
71
400
8,800
300
4,000
180

LRF362.5FH
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GENERAL NOTES:
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATICN MAP
EXXON STATION NO 7—-0104
1725 PARK STREET
ALAMEDA, CA.
Y
Environmental

Consultants, Inc.
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LEGEND:
® EW-1 RECOVERY WELL LOCATION
® vw—1 VAPOR EXTRACTION WELL LOCATION
B SW—1 AIR SPARGING WELL LOCATION
°© SM-—1 SPARGE MONTORING WELL LOCATION
@ Mw-—1 MONITORING WELL LOCATION
(E 30 FT
SCALE
NOTE:

HASE MAP ADAPTED FROM RESNA FIGURESITE
DIMENSIONS AND FACILITY LOCATIONS NOT VERIFIED.

FIGURE 2
SITE MAP
EXXON STATION NO 7-0104

1725 PARK STREET
ALAMEDA, CA.
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LEGEND:
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FIGURE 3
WATER TABLE CONTOUR MAP — 9/12/94
EXXON STATION NOC 7-0104

1725 PARK STREET
ALAMEDA, CA.
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FIGURE 4
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FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES
1.0 GROUND WATER AND LIQUID-PHASE HYDROCARBON DEPTH DETERMINATION
A water/hydrocarbon interface probe was used to determine the liquid-phase hydrocarbon (LPH)
thickness, if present, and a water level indicator was used to measure the ground water depth in
monitoring wells that do not contain LPH. Depth to ground water was measured from the top ot each
monitoring well casing. The tip of the water level indicator was subjectively analyzed for hydrocarbon

sheen.

2.0 SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF GROUND WATER
Prior to purging, a water sample was collected from the monitoring well for subjective analysis. The
sample was retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to approximately one-half the bailer
length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer was then retrieved, and the sample contained within the

bailer was examined for tloating LLPH and the appearance of a LPH sheen.

3.0 MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING
Monitoring wells were purged using a centrifugal pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and conductivity
of the purge water had stabilized and a minimum of three to four well volumes ot water had been
removed. Ground water removed from the wells was discharged into the ground water system located
at the subject site. Atter purging, ground water levels were allowed to stabilize. A ground water sample
was then removed from each of the wells using a disposable bailer. If the well was purged dry, it was
allowed to sufficiently recharge and a sample was collected. Samples were collected in air-tight vials,
appropriately labeled, and stored on ice from the time of collection through the time of delivery to the
laboratory. A chain-of-custody form was completed to ensure sample integrity. Ground water samples
were transported to the laboratory and analyzed within the EPA-specified holding times for the requested
analyses. Purge water will be coilected from the storage barrels in a vacuum truck and transported to

an appropriate facility for treatment and/or disposal.

LRP362.85JH



ENCLOSURE B

Previous Ground Water Level Data and Analytical Results
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MOMNITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station Na. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 1 of 11)
Well ID # Sampling sued DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X
{TOC} Date L e foet ... .. > € i parts per billion .. ... .oe e >
MW-1 06/07/88 NM NM - 27,000 5,000 77 1,100 2,700
{17.35) 06/10/88# NLPH 6,35 11.00

01117182 NLPH 5.81 11.54 6,800 2,000 21 800 1,600

01/24/89% NLPH 5.16 12.19

06/01/89 shaan 6.27 11.08 1,700 170 6.9 13 230

09/13/89 NLPH 7.1 10.24 2,100 2.0 53 8 130

10/20/39# NLPH 7.28 10.07

11/22/89% NLPH 7.02 10.33

12/11/88 NLPH 6.60 10.75 5,800 200 42 290 330

02/13/20# NLPH 6.02 11.33

03/07/90a# NM NM -

03/13/30 NLPH 5.91 11.44 2,300 430 14 18 220

04/18/90# NLPH 6.18 1.7

05/23/30# MLPH 6.29 11.06

06/14/30 NLPH 8.19 11.28 32.000 1,400 18 <5 120

08/21/90# NLPH 7.03 10.32

09/19/90 NLPH 7.26 10.09 980 230 2.2 <0.5 27

1217/90 NLPH 6.75 10.60 2,100 550 13 350 110

01/31/21# NLPH 6.78 10.87

02/25/91# NLPH 6.59 10.78

o3/ NLPH 5.85 11.50 1,400 9co 45 390 150

0422/91# sheen §5.72 11.63

05/17/31# NLPH 6.00 11.3%

07/24/91 NLPH 6.79 10.58 9,700 1,300 §70 950 2,100

osno/ei# NLPH 7.25 10.10

0923191 # NLPH 7.33 10.02

iQr21/81# NLPH 7.53 9.82

10/22/33 N NM - 540 220 1.8 110 7.8

t1s# NLPH 7.3 10.22

1211ie# NLPH 7.258 10.10

01j21/92 NLPH 6.54 10.81 1,800 650 23 300 64

02/20/92# NLPH 4.32 12.53

03/19/92# NLPH .24 12.11

04/24{92 NLPH 5.71 11.64 4,900 1,600 78 660 280

05/13/92# NLPH 5.99 11.36

06/24/22# NLPH 6.68 10.70

07/16/32 NLPH 6,72 10.83 3,400 1,000 11 550 100

08/19/92# NLPH 7.07 10.28

09/24/22 NLPH 7.36 9.9% 3,700 1,300 21 330 <10

02/05/23 NLPH 5.21 12.14 11,000 2,400 160 1,400 730

04/30/33 NLPH 5.88 11.47 6,500 330 320 640 1,300

05/14/93# NLFH 7.22 10.13

See notes on page 11 of 11.

Q3LIMGUE. FIN\170077.20




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
172% Park Street
Alameda, Califarnia
(Page 2 of 11}

Wwell iD # Sampling SUBJ oTW Elav. TPHg B T E X
(TOC) Date € e fe@t . ... .- > € e parts per billion . ...

MW-1 cont. 07/1 5/23 NLPH 8.01 g.34 7,600 270 62 1,100 1,000
{17.35} 10/21/93# NM 7.83 9,52

11/16/93 NLPH 8.69 B.66 340 12 1.4 72 17

11/30/234 NM 8.38 8.69

127171334 NM 7.42 9.93

01/31/93#% NM 6.37 10.98

02/24-25/94  NLPH 5.23 10.84 810 15 2.0 28 58
MW-2 06/07/88 - — — 110,000 12,000 12,000 2,100 12,000
{16.87} 06/10/88# NLPH 5.20 10.47

01/17/89 NLPH 5.26 10.71 30,000 8,600 3,300 1,600 7.700

01/24/89# NLPH 5.04 11.63

06/01/89 sheen 8.32 10.35 8,700 330 280 880 1,200

09/18/89 NLPH 6.73 9.94 17,000 580 280 570 220

10/20/89% NLPH 5.87 2.80

11/22/89#% NLPH 6.80 a.87

12/11/89 NLFH 5.57 10.10 12,000 1,000 8sQ 310 1,200

02/13/90# NLPH 6.12 10.55

03/13/90 NLPH 6.02 10.65 39,000 3,500 1,500 2,100 3,900

Q4/18/90# NLPH 6.35 10.32

05/23/90#% NLPH 6.28 10.32

06/14/90 NLPH 6.14 10.53 34,000 3,8C0 730 1,600 2,900

Q8/21/20% NLPH 5.70 9.97

09/19/30 NLPH 6.34 9.83 63,000 670 180 380 1,000

121720 NLPH 5.48 10.21 140,000 3,700 2,500 3,000 8,300

01/31/191# shaen 6.66 10.01

02/25/91# NLPH §.50Q 10.17

039 sheen 8.76 10.91 43,000 4,500 1,600 2,100 5,500

04/22191# NLPH 5.78 10.82

Qs/17/a1# NLPH 6.01 10.66

07/24/21 NLPH 6.43 10.24 49,000 3,500 2,200 2,000 5,400

08/10/21# NLPH 6.81 9.86

09/23/91# NLPH 6.82 9.8%

10/21/191# NLPH 7.0 2.66

10/22/N - - —_ 34,000 3,700 1,100 1,800 5,200

11181214 NLPH 6.66 10.01

121191# NLPH 6.85 3.82

Q1/21/92 NLPH 6.22 10.48 21,000 4,600 1,300 1,700 5,100

02/20/92# NLPH 5.28 11.39

03/19/92# NLPH 5.34 11.33

04/24/92 sheen 5.7% 10.92 38,000 5,000 370 2,300 5,200

0S/13/92# NLPH 5.95 10.72

See notes on page 11 of 11.
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxan Service Station Na. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 3 of 11}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ oTW tlev. TPHg 8 T £ X
{TOCQ) Date € e feat R € e e parts per billion . ........-.
MW-2 cont. O&/24/92# NLFH 6.39 10.28
{16.67) Q7/16/92 sheen 6.50 10.17 42,000 3,800 490 1,800 3,700
08/19/92# NLPH 5.69 3.8
09/24/32 sheen 6.74 9.93 26,000 3,600 670 1,700 3,300
Q2/05/93# 0.01 5.56 11.10
04/30/93 sheen 5.78 10.89 280,000 11,000 6,500 8,500 160,000
05/14/934# NA NA -
07/15/93% 0.0 7.82 3.79
10/21/93# NM 7.24 9.43
11/16/93%# 0.02 8.37 8.32
11/30/93# NM 7.93 8.74
12/17/934 NM 7.74 8.93
01/31/94# NM 5.32 10.35
02/24-25/24 NLPH 6.93 9.74 51,000 11.000 1,700 2.700 %,800
MW-3 06/07/88 NM NM —— 28,000 6,000 80 340 1,200
(17.11} Q6/10/88# NLPH 6.05 11.06
Q1/17/89 NLPH 5.49 11.62 5,300 2,500 23Q 530 1,100
01/24/89#% NLPH 5.39 11.73
Q6/01/89 NLPH 5.36 11.18 5,400 330 300 570 680
09/138/89 NLPH 6.65 10.456 12,000 g20 170 380 860
10/20/89#% NLPH 6.88 10.23
11/22/894 NLPH 65.74 10.37
12/11/88 NLPH 6.37 10.74 14,000 1,100 180 B870 530
Q213/20# NLPH 5.58 11.53
Q3/13/20 NLPH 5.48 11.63 18,000 5,300 200 1,100 1,100
04/18120# NLPH 5.01 11.10
T 05/23/30# MLPH 6.14 10.97
Q6/14/90 NLPH 5.83 11.28 3,500 1,300 380 310 1,800
Q8/21/90#% NLPH 6.67 10.44
09/13/90 NLPH 6.88 10.23 16,000 5,000 85 1,500 480
12/17/30 NLPH 58.46 10.65 6,700 1,500 64 650 460
Q1/31/# NLPH 6.24 10.87
02/25/91# NLPH 56.18 10.93
03/18/91 NLPH 5.35 11.76 18,000 4,200 2,100 1,100 1,200
04/22/21# NLPH 5.72 11.39
05/17191# NLPH 5.5 11.56
07/24/91 NLPH 6.41 10.70 38,000 5,200 290 2,900 9,800
08/10/914# NLPH 8.80 10.31
09/23/91# NLPH 8,80 10.31
10/21/91# NLPH 7.09 10.02
10/22/91 NM NM - 23,000 3,400 150 2,500 4,400

Sas notes on page 11 of 11.

M
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Saervica Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Paga 4 of 11)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X
(TOC) Date < i feet ...... > -SRI parts per billion . .........-
MW-3 cont. 11/18/91# NLPH 6.74 10,37
N7.14H 12/11/91#% NLPH 6.79 10.32
a1/21/92 MLPH 6.16 10.98 13,000 2,700 30 1,800 740
02/20/92% NLPH 4,859 12.22
0319/92# NLPH 4.85 12.26
Q4/24/92 NLPH 5.28 11.83 17,000 4,200 170 1,6Q0 600
05/13/92%# NLPH 5.58 11.853
06/24/92%# NLPH 8.22 10.89
07M16/92 NLPH 6.36 10.75 11,000 2,700 230 1,100 570
08/19/32# NLPH 6.65 10.46
09/24/32 NLPH 8.93 10.18 7.100 2,000 44 1,000 220
02/05/93 NLPH 4.71 12.40 13,000 3,600 110 1,300 430
04{30/93 NLPH 5.48 11.65 13,000 1,600 370 1,600 1,800
Q5/14/33% NLPH 5.53 10.58
07/15/93 NLPH 7.28 9.833 2,100 310 18 230 58
10/21/93# NM 7.42 9.89
11/16/93 NLPH 8.02 3.08 4,000 400 400 120 480
11/30/93 —_ 7.78 9.32 - e —— -_ -
12/17/93# NM 7.13 9.98
01/31/94#% NM 6.32 10.79
Q2/24-25/24 NLPH 6.04 11.07 3,300 280 52 150 400
MW-4 01/17/82 NLPH 5.36 11.98 19,060 1,000 1,500 380 2,200
(17.34} 01/24/39# MLPH 5.485 11.88
Q65431/89 NLPH 5.0 11.33 3,600 180 240 63 810
09/18/89 NLPH .80 10.54 5,000 280 200 28 510
10/2G/89# NLPH 7.08 10.26
11/22/39% NLPH 5.82 10.52
12/11/88 MLPH 8.37 10.87 13,000 750 210 510 1,200
a213/90# NLPH 5.49 11.8%
03/C7/90a# NM Nm —
03/13/90 NLPH 5.44 11.80 12,000 1,500 1500 470 28,000
04/18/30# NLPH 6.14 11.20
05/23/90# NLPH 6.22 1112
08/14/20 NLPH 5.82 11.42 12,000 8,700 400 1,300 760
08/21/90# NLPH 6.83 10.81
09/19/30 NLPH 7.07 10.27 5,500 870 180 390 1,000
12/17130 NLPH B.50 10.84 14,000 1,400 §20 540 2,100
Q1/31/91#% NLPH 6.66 10.68
Qz/25/91# NLPH 6.21 11.13
03/19/91 NLPH 5.29 12.08 11,000 1,500 740 620 2,100
04/22/91% NLPH 5.26 12.08

See notes on page 11 of 11,

|

0311IMGUE.FIN\17007720




Mﬁ

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station Nao. 7-0104
1726 Park Strest
Alameda, Califormia
(Paga & of 11)

Well ID # Sampiing SUBJ DTwW Elav. TPHg B T E X
(TOC) Data € e feet . .. ... > & e parts per billion .. ...
MW-4 cont. 05/17/21# NLPH 5.60 11.74
(17.34) Q7/24/91 NLPH 6.54 10.80 10,000 1,200 440 410 1,200
09/1ya1# NLPH 7.04 10.320
Q9/23/91# NLPH 7.14 10.20
10/21/91# sheen 7.30 10.04
1Q/22/91 - — — 4,600 780 190 380 780
11/18/91# NLPH 6,20 10.44
12/11/91# NLPH 7.01 10.33
Q1/21/32 NLPH 6.25 11.09 6,000 1,300 320 s10 1,200
Q2/20/92# NLPH 4,79 12.58
03/19/928 NLPH 4.70 12.64
04/24/92 sheen 5.25 12.09 11,000 1,700 830 710 1,800
QS/13/32# shaen 5.82 11.72
QB6/24/32# sheen 8.19 11.1%
07116/92 shean 6.51 10.83 8,400 870 240 440 700
Q8/19/92# NLPH 5.85 10.49
09/24/32 NLPH 77 10.17 5,800 1,300 130 530 690
02/05/33 NLPH 4.81 12.73 15,000 2,300 820 980 2,200
04/30/23 NLPH 5.58 11.75 21,000 4,000 960 1,500 2,900
05/14/93# NLPH §.50 10.84
07/15/23 NLPH 7.50 9.84 2,300 440 55 130 220
10/21/934# NM 7.77 .87
11/186/33 NLPH 8.27 3.07 5,100 820 1860 260 760
11/30/93 —_ 8.02 9.32 - — .- — —
121177193 % Nt 7.04 10.30
01/31/94# NM 6.36 10.98
02/24-25/94 NLPH 5.78 11.56 9,800 2.200 180 880 1,200
MW-5 Qin7/mae NLPH 5.39 11.32 28,000 8,700 3,900 290 §,900
(16.71) 01/24/89# NLPH 5.51 11.20Q
06/01/89 sheen 5.83 10.88 5.200 240 220 130 590
09/18/89 NLPH 6.52 10.19 8,000 340 150 140 480
10/20/89# NLPH 8.72 9.99
11/22/89#% NLPH 5.54 10.17
12/11/89 NLPH 6.21 10.50 15,000 720 320 450 870
02/13/20# NLPH 5.60 11.11
03/07/30# NM NM ama
Q3/13/80 NLPH 5.54 1117 10,600 3,400 220 280 800
Qa/18/90% NLPH 5.75 10.96
05/23/90# NLPH 5.98 10.73
06/14/30 NLPH 5.81 10.20 12,000 3,300 160 3580 730
08/21/30# NLPH 6.51 10.20

See notes on page 11 of 11.

|
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Servica Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 6 of 11}
Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg 8 T E X
{(TOC) Date L e feel ... ... > € e parts per billion ... ..o

MW-5 cont. 09/13/30 NLPH 6.70 10.01 8,500 1,800 85 120 460
(16.71} 1217/90 sheen 6.24 10.47 18,000 2,300 810 430 1,400
01/31/21# NLPH 6.31 10.40
02/25/31# NLPH 6.13 10.58
Q3/12/M NLPH 5.32 11.39 17,000 2,900 610 B -1: 1) 1,200
a4/22/91# sheen 5.30 11.41
05/117/21# NLPH 5.59 11.12
07/24/21 NLPH 8.33 10.38 16,000 3,200 320 890 1,100
09/10/391# NELPH 8.66 10.05
09/23/914# NLPH 6.75 9.96
10/21/91# sheen 6.92 9.79
10/22/91 NM NM —_ 8,600 2,000 64 320 430
111&8m# NLPH 6,55 106.16
12nia# NLPH 8.64 10.07
01/21/92 sheen 8.07 10.64 14,000 4,000 180 630 1,300
Q2/2Q/92# NEPH 4.83 11.88
03M19/92# sheen 4.83 11.88
04/24/32 sheen 5.32 11.39 12,000 2,600 120 620 530
Q5/13/32# shaen 5.61 11.10
06/24/92# NLPH 8.17 10.54
07/18/32 sheen 6.25 10.46 20,000 4,000 48 38Q 720
08/19/32# sheen 6.53 jig.e
08/24192 sheen 8.80 2.91 2,300 2,200 31 330 250
02/05/93b# NLPH 4.70Q 12.01
04/30/23 sheen 5.43 11.28 30,000 5,800 450 1,800 1,500
05/14/33% NLPH 7.31 9.40
07/15/93# 0.07 7.93 g.84
10/21/23# NM 7.25 2.46
1115/93# Q.04 3.42 3.32
11/30/93# - 8.10 .61
12117/93# NM 7.43 9.28
01/31/94# NM 5.95 10.76
02/24-25/94# shean 6.23 10.48
MW-§ 01/17/88 NLPH 5.59 11.87 38,000 7,400 2,300 2,000 8,900
{17 .58} 01/24/89% NLPH 5.27 12.29
08/01/89 sheen 6.25 11.31 23,000 1,900 2,500 2,000 8,000
09/18/8% NLPH 6.25 10.61 17,000 8§50 210 650 320
10/20/89# NLPH 7.24 10.32
11/22/89# NLPH 7.05 10.51
1211/89 NLPH 6.63 10.83 28,000 1,100 310 330 1,500
02/13/90# NLPH 5,70 11.86

See notes on page 11 of 11.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-01C4
1725 Park Strest
Alameda, California

{Page 7 of 11)
Weil 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elav. TPHg 2] T £ x
(TOQ) Data < L. feat . ... .. > € e parts per bitlion . .. . ... ... >
MW-6 cont. 03/07/90# NM NM -
(17.58) 03/13/20 NLPH 5.63 11.93 38,000 12,Q00 16,000 2,500 12,000
04/18/80# MLPH 6.26 11.3C
05/23/30# NLPH 6.42 11.14
06/14/90 MNLPH 6.19 11.37 38,000 9,100 7,800 2.9300 12,000
08/21/90# NLPH 7.01 10.53
09/13/90 NLPH 7.23 10.33 22,000 4,200 300 1,400 3,400
12/17/90 NLPH 6.66 10.20 20,000 3,100 4,100 390 2,700
a1/31/181# NLPH 5.28 11.17
02/25/91# NLPH 65.39 11.17
03/193/91 NLPH 5.57 11.93 180,000 11,000 55,000 5,600 28,000
Q4/22/91# NLPH 5.42 12.14
05/17/914 NLPH 5.72 11.83
7/24/31 NLPH 8.72 10.84 48,000 8,400 2,300 2,000 9,000
o2/10/81# NLPH 7.18 10.41
09/23/91# NLPH 7.25 10.31
10/21/191# NLPH 7.42 10.14
10/22/9% NM NM - 18,000 3,100 700 1,400 2,300
11/18/91% NLPH 7.08 10.48
12111/81#% NLPH 117 10.32
01/21/32 NLPH 6.40 11.16 9,400 2,100 370 1.000Q 1,100
02/20/32# NLPH 5.06 12.50
03/19/92# NLPH 4.88 12.70
04/24/92 NLPH 5.44 12.12 42,000 3,500 8.000 2,100 8,000
05/13/92# NLPH 5.33 11.73
06/24/92# NLPH 6.50 11.086
07/16/92 NLPH 8.68 10.88 14,600 1,600 1,000 1,000 2,500
0B/19/92¢# NLPH 7.00 10.56
09/24/92 NLPH 7.28 10.28 4,700 790 87 640 540
02/05/93 NLPH 4.84 12.72 28,000 2,500 4,300 1,700Q 5,300
04/30/23 NLPH 5.69 11.87 3,600 1,000 410 1,100 1,600
05/14/93%# NLPH 6.52 11.04
07/15/33 NLPH 7.51 10.05 4,600 250 72 540 650
10/21/93# NM 7.85 8.71
11/16/93 NLPH 3.29 9.27 410 41 12 47 71
11/30Q/93# NM 8.08 9.48
12117/337 NM 7.27 10.22
01/31/944# NM 8.62 10.94
02/24-25/94 NLPH 6.23 11.33 4,300 190 130 300 460

See notes on page 11 of 11.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1728 Park Street
Alameda, California

{Paga 8 of 11}

Weil 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elav. TPHg 8 T E X
{TOC) Date € i fest . .. ... > e parts per billien . ... .......
MwW-7 01/03/30 MM NM — 17,000 380 180 330 1,300
(17.12) 02/13/30% NLPH 4.98 12.14

03/13/90Q NLPH 4.94 12,18 16,000 360 270 83 460

05/22/30# NLPH 5.87 11.25

Q6/14/80 NLPH 5.58 11.57 14,000 1,200 2.800 75 230

09/19/20 NLPH 86.79 10.33 186,000 2,800 25 2,500 1,700

12/17/30 NLPH B5.15 10.97 75,000 2,800 7.000 3,300 14,000

01/31/21# NLPH 6.64 10.48

02/25/91#% NLPH 5.20 11.32

03/19/31 NLPH 4.26 12,16 44,000 1,600 740 3,400 8,500

04/22/91# NLPH 4.82 12.30

05/17/21# NLPH 5.18 11.24

07/24/3 NLPH 6.22 10.80 18,000 1,300 160 2,700 1,000

08/10/91# NLPH 6.71 10.41

09/23/91# NLPH 6.84 1Q.28

10/21/91# NLPH 7.00 10.12

102291 .- — —— 10,000 380 26 1,900 490

i1/18/914 MLPH 6.56 10.56

1211/814# NLPH 6.68 10.44

01/21/92 NLPH 5.99 11.13 23,000 2,200 3.000 1,800 6,100

02/20/32# NLPH 4.36 12.76

03/19/92# NLPH 4,22 12.20

04/24/92 NLPH 4.84 12.28 25,000 1,400 220 2,100 2,600

05/13/32# NLPH 5.24 11.88

06/24/32# NLPH 6.04 11.08

07/18/92 NLPH 6.19 10.83 8,700 470 45 970 86

08/19/92% NLPH 6.55 10.57

09/24/92 NLPH .83 10.22 9,200 560 43 1,300 54

Q2/05/93 NLPH 4.1 132.01 33,000 1,100 2,300 1,200 4,200

04/30/33b NLPH 5.29 11.83 13,000 240 85 710 320

05/14/93# NLPH 5.91 11.21

07/15/93 NLPH 7.07 10.05 5,900 200 a0 500 48

10/21/93# NM 7.55 9.57

11/16/93 NLPH 7.85 9.27 7,400 300 85 480 120

11/30/93# NM 7.66 3.46

1217/83# NM 6.75 10.37

01/31/24#% NM 5.22 10.90

02/24-25/94  NLPH 5.52 11.60 7.200 470 120 400 330

Saa notes on page 11 of 11,
MM —
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station Mo. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Caiifornia

(Page 2 of 11)

Woell 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg 8 T E X
(TOQ) Date < e feer ... ... > € e parts per hillionn . ... ....... >
MW-8 05/14/93 NLPH 6.54 3.79 <50 <0.,5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5
{16.33) 07/15/33 NLPH 68.57 3.76 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/21/93# NM 6.83 9.80

11/16/33 NLPH 7.18 3.18 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11730/33 —— .94 9.39 —_ —- -— e —

12/17/93# NM 8.48 9.85

Q1/31/94# NM 6.13 10.20

02/24-25/94 NLPH 5.80 10.53 <30 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 05/14/83 NLPH B.61 3.01 <50 <0.8 <1.0 <0.5 «<0.5
[15.62) 07/15/83 NLPH 56.79 8.83 <S0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/21/33# N 5.97 8.65

1141633 NLPH 7.12 B8.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5

11/30/93 aa— §.98 8.64 — — — — —

12/117/93# NM 8.73 3.87

Q1/31/94% NM 6.71 8.91

02/24-25/34 NLPH 5.45 317 <80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-10 05/14/93 NLPH 6.21 9.88 a7 <0.8 <0.5 9.8 22
(16.79) 07/15/33 NLPH 7.47 .32 180 <0.5 <0.5 15 19

1Q/21/93# NM 7.87 a2z

11/16/93 NLPH 8.17 8.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5

11/30/23 - 7.6 8.83 — —_— - Road -

1217/93# NM 7.25 9.54

01/31/94# NM B6.66 1G.13

02/24-25/84 NLPH 6.53 10.26 280 <0.5 <03.5 12 7.0
EW-1 10/21/93# NM 8.67 9.55
(16.22) 1217/93# NM 10.09 8.13

G1/31/94% NM 5.38 10.84

02/24-25/34 NLPH 5.68 10.64 1,800 140 4.8 15 120
EW-2 10/21/23# NM 6.71 9.34
[16.08) 12/117/93# NM  14.95 1.10

01/31/94# NM 5.35 10.70

02/24-25/94 LPH 14.30 1.75 5,200 1,200 380 B3 41Q
Ew-3 10/21/23# NM B5.55 2.47
{(16.02) 1217/23# NM 15.65 0.27

01/31/34% NM 5.34 10.68

02/24-25/94 NLPH 21.00 -4.38 91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

See notes on page 11 of 11,
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Sarvice Station Mo, 7-0104
1728 Park Street
Alameada, California
{Page 10 of 11}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elav, TPHy B T E X
— {Tac) Data € e faat . ... .. > € e parts per billion ... ........ >
EW-4 10/21/93# NM 8.13 9.48
{(15.61} 12117/193% NM 14.60 1.01
01/31/94% NM 5.08 10.53
02/24-25/24 LPH 14.88 0.73 4,600 1,200 140 13 450
EW-5 10/21/33# NM 6.77 9.74
{16.51) 12/17/23# NM  14.20 2.31
01/31/34% NM 5.54 10.87
02/24-25/34 NLPH 11.88 4.586 1,000 140 45 3.4 180
Fieid 12/11/88 - - - <S80 0.88 0.85 0.62 1.7
Blanks 12/17/90 — — - <S0 <0.5 <0D.5 <0,5 <0.5
03/19/91 — — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/91 —as — - <50 ~ <D.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.8
10/22/91 a— — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5
01/21/82 e — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.&5
07/16/82 - —_ — <50 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.85
Travel 08/14/30 — — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Blanks 09/198/90 - — —_ <50 0.8 <0.8 0.6 1.0
04/24/92 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/32 — - —_ 230 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
Maximum Cantaminant Levels (MCLs) [DHS} — 1.0 - 580 1,750
Drinking Water Action Level (DWAL) (DHS) : - — 100 — ——

See notes an page 17 of 11,
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 11 of 11)

Weil ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X
(TOC) Date < .. feor . . _ . .. > Qe parts per billion .., ... ... >
Motes:

TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; datum is Moan saa leval, revised February 10, 19394,

sugJ = Resuits of subjective evaluation, hquid-phass product thicknass {PT) in fast

oTw = Depth to water -

Elav, = Elevation of groundwater; datum is mean s8a level; adjusted for frea-phase patroleum hydrocarbons when
prasent ysing the eguation:Elay. = TOC - [DTW + (PT * 0.8)1 whare PT is the product thickness

TPHg = Total petroieum hydracarbons ag gasoline analyzed using EPA method £030/8015

BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethytbenzens, and total Xylenes analyzed using EPA method 5030/8020

NM = Not Monitored

NLPH = No liquid-phase petralgum hydrocarbons presant in weil

LPH = Liquid-phase petroiuem Rydrocarbons presant in wall, thickness not maeasured, or not measurable.

NA = Waeil not accessible on this date

< = Less than the indicated detection lmit shown by the laboratory

- = Not applicabls

# = Wosll net sampled an this date

a = 03/07/90 sampling: Total Dissolved Solids were detectad in samples from MW-1 and MW-4 at 310 parts-per-
million (ppm) and 370 PPM, respactively.

b = & peak sluting bafore benzane Was pregent in the groundwater saimples from MW-5 and MW-7, and is

suspected to be methyl-tert-butyi-ether {MTBE).

031IMGUE.FIN\170077.20
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ENCLOSURE C

Ground Water Sample Analytical Results Collected September 12, 1994



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., analyticat Laborateries. Since 1878

5333 Fifth Sheet. Berkeriay. CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

2D
7

)
\s"\

Date: 19-SEP-24

Lab Job Number: 117400
Project ID: D094-832
Location: Alameda

Reviewed by: {ZM;;{C \;&/o%/

Reviewed by [ E;_,/

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkegley Irvine



‘ b Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 1174Q0 DATE SAMPLED: 0%9/12/94

CLIENT: DELTA ENVIRCNMENTAL CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 09/12/94
PROJECT ID: DQ094-8312 DATE ANALYZED: 09/18/94
LOCATION: ALAMEDA DATE REPORTED: 09/19/94

STORE NUMBER: 7-0104
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Aqueous Solutions
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030,/8020

LAB ID SAMPLE ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

(ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L}  (ug/L)  (ug/L)
117400~1 MW-1 1,600% 200 1.9 210 6.6
117400-2 Mw-2 31,000% 4,400 120 1,700 2,100
117400-6 MW—-6 1l,500% 150 4.4 170 85
117400-8 MW-8 ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5} ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
117400-9 MW-9 ND(S50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(O 5)
117400-10 MW-10 T1* ND(0.5) ND(0.5) 1.6 ND(0.5)
117400-11 EW-1 400 40 ND(0.5) 10 5.4
117400-13 EW-3 300 44 5.9 12 31
117400-14 EW-4 4,000%* 1,700 12 210 77
117400-15 EW-5 180 26 1.7 11 12
117400-METHCD BLANK ND(50) ND(0.5) ©ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND (0.5}

* Sample chromatogram does not match the gasoline standard pattern.

ND =

indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Not detected at or abeove reporting limit; Reporting limit

RPD, %
RECOVERY, %




LABORATORY NUMBER:

117400

CLIENT: DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

PROQJECT ID: D094-3832
LOCATION: ALAMEDA
STORE NUMBER: 7-0104

q b Curtis % Tompkins. Lic.

DATE SAMPLED:

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REPORTED:

09/12/94
09/12/94
09/19/94
09/19/94

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Agueous Solutions

TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual Octcber 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

TVH AS
GASQLINE

BENZENE TOLUENE

(ug/L)

(ug/L)

ETHYL
BENZENE

(ug/L)

TOTAL
XYLENES

(ug/L)

_._—-.————_...—-.—-—_—-...—....—_——_.-.—-..-—_——_.__-—__-....__-—_—.-..__..-———-—..————--—-.—————-..-.————

LAB ID SAMPLE ID
117400-3 MW-3
117400-4 MW-4
117400-5 MW-5
117400-7 MW-7
117400-12 EwW-2
117400-16 EFFLUENT

117400~-METHCD BLANK

580
900
2,300
490
2,000
ND(0.5)

ND(0.5)

8.0
57
17
50
79
ND(0.5)

ND(0.5)

ND(0.5)

ND(0.5)

* Sample chromatogram does not match the gasoline standard pattern.

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit

indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, %
RECOVERY, %




‘ b Curtis & Tempkins, Lic.

VERBAL ADDITIONS/CANCELLATIONS TO ANALYSIS
REQUEST SHEET

Client: —q\zd}j'r' - Date: 9 ."}f A / & L'f'!

t

'Requested By: \Rﬂ 9/) _f'_f/]/h}iﬂ‘( ) Time: & - 47 AM PM

Recorded By: ,’/C_;&_{}
'\_—-/

Carrent Lab D - Circle | Specify add Analysis Due Date

{Previous Lab ID) Clieat [D Matrix, |  or cancel
water>

U — | soi /,{"J,- A Ao .
oil /@7’
( ) other

waler
soil

wasie
ol

( ) other

water
soil

waste
ol

( ) ather

water
soil

waste
oil

( ) other

water
soil

wasie

_ oil

{ ) other

warer
soil

wasie
ot

( ) other
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EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A

[_T_,hﬁnmey, CA, 2323 6th St., 94710

~Curlls & Tompkins, Lld,.

(610)488-0900

P.0.Box 2180, Houslon, TX 77002-T426

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

[:]Irvlne, CA 2496 Da Vinet, Rd. 92714
(T14)262.9700

Consullant's Name: ’D@ltc\_ Eﬂ\/}_/ay\,w\g_?/\,ko\] :Comlgﬁu /%quﬂ@_?

Page | o1 2 .

Fiolect #:

2=~ 0104

Consultant Project #;

Addiess:  BADO  PDoxa. Dr, . Svitby (0O y P&ILCLD_CQZH&&UC‘&

S_lte Location;

[osa oy

DOgLt - Fz2.

Consulfant Work Release #: | ¥Y-32. S 22,

Project Contacl: ﬂ a{_é{_ Cj)m !Gu‘:; a Phone fl: (Ci lé;) é %‘3 - 2_0 <,%§' Laboraloiy Work Releass #:
EXXON Conlacl: Mb\f ’AJ {_’:7\) N5 “L/ Phone #; - . LEXXONRAS #: "‘7«,@."0173/Jr ¢
Sampled by {print); w :ILMB fajlﬁﬂﬂ; /i_u)l Z:ﬂm& Samgler'_s Slgnalurm { oo
Shipment Method: D 08904 Alr Bill #:
L~ 4
IAT: [ Jeame {TJtae [Trawe BQesie [Jstandard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
T o ~ TP | TPIV | TRPH Temperalure:
Collecllon Collecllon Malilx Prgy # of cCarT GAS/ Dlesel
Sample Description Dale Tine SoilAWateAl Conl. Sample # BTEX/ EPA EPA Inbound Seal: Yes No
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ENCLOSURE D

Remediation System Analytical Results



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1726 Park Strest
Alamaeda, California
{(Page 1 of 6)

Date Total Sample TPHg 8 T E X VOCs EOCs Inorganics
Discharge Location i e e parts par billion ........ e e e e e
02/16/93 NA *bioreactor™ 660 120 40 25 56 NA NA NA
02/17/93 NA “bioreactor” 140 23 5.3 2.8 9.3 NA NA NA
02/18/93 NA “bioreactor” <80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.b NA NA NA
02/22/33 0 "influant™ NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
"A" 150 16 11 3.7 16 NA NA NA
~B" NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
ch <80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 NA NA NA
02/23/93 230 "influent” NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
"A" 110 12 7.4 2.7 14 NA NA MNA
g NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
"c" <50 <0.5 <08 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
02/24/93 4,165 "influent™ 4,800 1,000 700 83 80 NA NA NA
"A" 8200 200 110 5.1 80 NA NA NA
8" NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
c <50 <05 <0.6 <05 <05 NA NA NA
02/25/93 10,130 "influent” 3,800 930 820 130 740 NA NA NA
A" 300 11 2.9 <0D.5 3a NA NA NA
"B" NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
"c" NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA

See notes on page 6 of &
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TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES

FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104
17286 Park Street
Alameda, California

{Page 2 of 8)
Data Total Sample TPHg B T E X VOCs EOCs Inorganics
Discharge Location € e e ves..partsperbillion . ..... .. 0 o il -

02/26/93 15,440 None Not Sampled

03/04/93 36,240 "influent® 3,600 760 430 45 600 NA NA NA
"A" 170 51 2.1 <0.5 20 NA NA NA
"B" <850 <0.b <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
"c" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

03/11/93 80,000 "influent” 3,800 480 390 84 600 NA NA NA
A" 83 0.5 <0.5 <0.b 0.8 NA NA NA
“B" <50 <0.B <0.5 <0.56 <0.5 NA NA NA
" <50 <0.5 <0.b <0.5 <0.5 NA MNA NA

03/19/93 NR "influent” NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
"A" 4,100 530 420 100 800 NA NA NA
"g" NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
h{vh 110 0.8 <0.8 <05 7.6 NA NA NA

03/31/93 184,321 None Mot Sampled

04/02/33 192,674 None Not Sampled

04/05/33 208,161 None Not Samplaed

04/07/93 214,604 None Not Sampled

04/09/93 223,530 None Not Sampled

See notes on page 6 of 6

031IMGUE.FIN/170077.20



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1726 Park Street
Alamada, California

{Page 3 of 6)
Date Total Sample TPHg T E X VOCs EOCs Inorganics
Discharge Locatian et e vo..cpartsperbillion ... ... o oo i

04/13/93 238,370 None Not Sampled

04/16/33 250,960 Nonse Not Sampled

04/30/93 270,400 “influant™ 2,700 240 140 a5 S00 NA NA NA
A" aso 31 22 14 Bl NA NA NA
"B" 55 1.3 <0.5 <0.B 2.3 NA NA NA
"c" <50 15 0.9 <0.5 2.4 NA NA NA

05/11/93 308,640 Nons Not Sampled

05/20/93 346,407 None Not Sampled

06/14/93 346,407 "influent™ 3,300 540 340 88 730 NA NA NA
A" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1.1 NA NA NA
"g" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
"cn <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

06/24/93 393,810 None Not Sampled

06/25/93 415,739 None Not Sampled

07/08/33 455,820 "influent” 1,600 310 24 11 130 NA NA NA
A" 110 2.2 0.7 <0.5 1.4 NA NA NA
"B <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
o <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 NA NA NA

See notes on page 6 of &

0311MGUE.FIN/170077.20



TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1726 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 4 of B)
Date Total Sample TPHg B T E X VOCs EOCs Inorganics
Discharge Location i e e a e e partsperbillion . ... ... ... . it i

08/06/33 669,132 "influent™ 2,900 510 180 56 710 NA NA NA
"A" 94 1.2 <05 <D.5 1.1 NA NA NA

"B" 61 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA NA

e <50 <D.5 <0.b <05 <0.5 NA NA NA

09/08/93 675,360 “influent” 2,200 330 51 21 210 NA NA NA
"A" <50 2.1 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 NA NA NA

"g" €60 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.8 NA NA NA

"c" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

10/06/93 772,440 "Influent” 5,000 810 56 100 480 NA NA NA
A" 740 18 1.3 <0.5 39 NA NA NA

"B" <80 <0.,5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

"cr 390 7.5 Q.6 <0.8 18 NA NA NA

10/15/93 810,448 "Influent™ 2,300 770 38 40 220 NA NA NA
*A" 530 17 3.0 <05 a3 NA NA NA

"B 69 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA

T <80 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

11/08/93 851,840 A" 550 20 <05 <0.5 19 gs' ND 270"

{16} {20}

"B" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND ND 180"

100

"c* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ND ND 80

Sea notes on page 6 of 6
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Statien 7-G104
1726 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page & of B)

Date Total Sample TPHg B T E X VOCs FOCs Inarganics
Discharge Location < L b e e r s e parts per billion . ... ... ... .o

12/09/93 932,928 "A" 1,500 130 350 10 82 NA NA NA
"B" <560 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
"cr <50 3.6 9.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
12/22/93 e "Eff" 180 1.9 1.6 <0.5 0 NA NA NA
01/10/94 1,039,530 A" 340 17 23 <0.5 7.8 120% ND 6°
19) {8) 7? 3300
120° 300
81" 120 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 NA NA NA
"B2" 61 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA MNA NA
"ct 85 <0.5 <05 <0.6 <0.5 ND ND 220
02/24/34 1,152,290 A" 1400 310 22 <0.5 99 NA NA NA
"B1" <50 <0.5 <05 <0.b <0.% NA NA MNA
‘g2" <50 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
"C" 75 1.3 <0.5 <0.9 <05 NA NA NA
03/07/94 - "cr <50 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
03/30/94 1,267,720 "A" 190 0.9 0.9 <0.b <0.5 NA NA NA
“B1" 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.b <0.5 NA NA NA
"B2" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
“Cc" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
MCLs - - -e- 1.0 - 680 1,750 See Notes
DWAL e -- - --- 100 .- —- Sae Notes

See notss on page 6 of &
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TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES

FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Statlon 7-0104

1726 Park Straet
Alameda, California

{Page 6 of B)
Date Total Sample TPHg B T X VOCs EQCs inorganics
Discharge Location € et e veses..panteperbillion . ... o i o>
Notes: "B1" effluant from first GAC canister, influent to second GAC
canistsr
gal Gallons “B2" effluent from second GAC canister, influant to third GAC
TPHg Total petroleum hydrocarbong as gasoline analyzed using canistar
modified EPA mathod 5030/8015 "c" effluent from third GAC canister into sanitary sewar
BTEX Benzene, tolusna, ethylbenzena, and total xylenes () Analyzed using EPA method 624
analyzed using EPA method 5030/8020 < Less than tha iaboratory method detection limit
vocC Volatils organic compounds analyzed using ' Tetrachlorethene (MCL = S ppb)
EPA method 624 : 2-Butancne (MEK)
EOC : Extractable organic compounds analyzed using 3 Trichloroethens (TCE) (MCL = 5 ppb)
EPA method 625 . Zine (MCL = 5000 ppb)
Inorgenics : Arsenic analyzed using EPA method 7060; Cedmium, b Iron (MCL = 300 ppb)
Chremium, Copper, Iron, Lead, Nickel, Silver, and Zinc © Arsenic (MCL = 50 pphl
analyzed using EPA mathod 6010/200.7; Marcury MCL Maximum Contaminant Lavel
analyzed using EPA methad 7470; and total Cysnides DWAL Drinking Water Action Level
analyzed using EPA 335.2
NA : Not analyzed
NS : Not sampled
NR : Not racorded
ND Non detected at or above the mathod detection limit
“influent™ composite sample from recovery wells

"bioreactor”

“Eff"

"AY
g

water sample from the first compartment of the
blorsactor

effluent from bioreactot, influent to first granular
activated carbon {GAC) canister

affluant from bioreactor, influent to first GAC canister
effluant frorm second GAC canister, influent 1o third GAC
canister

0311MGUE DFT/170077.20



